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See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 95 
 H.P. 889 - L.D. 1228 

Resolve, Requiring the  
Department of Health and 

Human Services To Develop 
More Comprehensible 

MaineCare Benefit Letters 
Sec. 1.  Department of Health and Human 

Services to develop more comprehensible 
MaineCare benefit letters.  Resolved:  That the 
Department of Health and Human Services shall ex-
amine the letters the department sends notifying indi-
viduals of their eligibility for MaineCare and the Med-
icare savings program, also known as the Medicare 
buy-in program, and make changes to the letters to 
ensure the format and language of the letters are as 
user-friendly and comprehensible as possible.  The 
department shall investigate the possibility of a letter 
that includes a tear-off or cut-out section for use as 
proof of eligibility for persons eligible for the Medi-
care savings program to carry if they do not otherwise 
receive a card from the department for this purpose.  
Any changes to the letters and proof of eligibility sec-
tion must be made within existing resources. 

Sec. 2.  Report.  Resolved:  That the Depart-
ment of Health and Human Services shall submit a 
report to the joint standing committee of the Legisla-
ture having jurisdiction over health and human ser-
vices matters describing any changes to the letters and 
cards pursuant to section 1.  The report must be sub-
mitted by February 1, 2021. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 96 
 H.P. 41 - L.D. 40 

Resolve, To Establish the 
Commission To Study  

Children's Mental Health 
Emergency preamble.  Whereas, acts and re-

solves of the Legislature do not become effective until 
90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergen-
cies; and 

Whereas, this resolve establishes the Commis-
sion To Study Children's Mental Health to study the 
mental health of children in the State and federal and 
state laws, regulations, rules and policies governing 
the diagnosis and treatment of children with mental 
health issues; and 

Whereas, the study must be initiated before the 
90-day period expires in order that the study may be 
completed and a report submitted in time for submis-
sion to the next legislative session; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, 
these facts create an emergency within the meaning of 
the Constitution of Maine and require the following 
legislation as immediately necessary for the preserva-
tion of the public peace, health and safety; now, there-
fore, be it 

Sec. 1.  Commission established.  Resolved:  
That the Commission To Study Children's Mental 
Health, referred to in this resolve as "the commission," 
is established. 

Sec. 2.  Commission membership.  Re-
solved:  That, notwithstanding Joint Rule 353, the 
commission consists of 11 members appointed as fol-
lows: 

1.  Two members of the Senate appointed by the 
President of the Senate, including a member from each 
of the 2 parties holding the largest number of seats in 
the Legislature; 

2.  Two members of the House of Representatives 
appointed by the Speaker of the House, including 
members from each of the 2 parties holding the largest 
number of seats in the Legislature; 

3.  Two parents of children with mental health is-
sues, one appointed by the President of the Senate and 
one appointed by the Speaker of the House; 

4.  Three representatives of providers of mental 
health services to children in the State, 2 appointed by 
the President of the Senate and one appointed by the 
Speaker of the House; 

5.  The Commissioner of Health and Human Ser-
vices or the commissioner's designee; and 

6.  The Commissioner of Education or the com-
missioner's designee. 

Sec. 3.  Chairs.  Resolved:  That the 
first-named Senate member is the Senate chair and the 
first-named House of Representatives member is the 
House chair of the commission. 

Sec. 4.  Appointments; convening of com-
mission.  Resolved:  That all appointments must be 
made no later than 30 days following the effective date 
of this resolve.  The appointing authorities shall notify 
the Executive Director of the Legislative Council once 
all appointments have been completed.  After ap-
pointment of all members, the chairs shall call and 
convene the first meeting of the commission.  If 30 
days or more after the effective date of this resolve a 
majority of but not all appointments have been made, 
the chairs may request authority and the Legislative 
Council may grant authority for the commission to 
meet and conduct its business. 
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Sec. 5.  Duties.  Resolved:  That the commis-
sion shall study the mental health of children in the 
State and federal and state laws, regulations, rules and 
policies governing the diagnosis and treatment of chil-
dren with mental health issues in the State. 

Sec. 6.  Staff assistance.  Resolved:  That the 
Department of Health and Human Services shall pro-
vide necessary staffing services to the commission. 

Sec. 7.  Report.  Resolved:  That, no later than 
December 4, 2019, the commission shall submit a re-
port that includes its findings and recommendations, 
including suggested legislation, for presentation to the 
Second Regular Session of the 129th Legislature. 

Emergency clause.  In view of the emergency 
cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when 
approved. 

Effective June 26, 2019. 

CHAPTER 97 
 H.P. 700 - L.D. 945 

Resolve, To Establish the Blue 
Ribbon Commission To Study 

and Recommend Funding  
Solutions for the State's  
Transportation Systems 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and re-
solves of the Legislature do not become effective until 
90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergen-
cies; and 

Whereas, this legislation establishes the Blue 
Ribbon Commission To Study and Recommend Fund-
ing Solutions for the State's Transportation Systems; 
and 

Whereas, the study must be initiated before the 
90-day period expires in order that the study may be 
completed and a report submitted in time for submis-
sion to the next legislative session; and 

Whereas, adequate, sustainable and predictable 
transportation funding is critical to the safety and eco-
nomic well-being of all the State's citizens; and 

Whereas, funding for transportation infrastruc-
ture in the State and the nation is seriously lacking; 
and 

Whereas, the shortfall in funding related to the 
State's state highway and bridge system is at least 
$160 million per year, without consideration of gen-
eral obligation bonding; and 

Whereas, general obligation bonding levels are 
unpredictable due to the current short-term focus of 
the process that determines bonding levels and priori-
ties, a process that usually takes place late in a legisla-

tive session after finalization of the biennial budget, if 
at all; and 

Whereas, higher fuel efficiency vehicles and al-
ternative fuel vehicles continue to erode the funding 
provided by per gallon fuel taxes and increases the 
inequity between drivers in terms of the fee paid per 
mile for use of the state highway and bridge system; 
and 

Whereas, fuel prices are relatively low but will 
likely rise in the years ahead; and 

Whereas, about 37 million people visit the State 
each year, which has a year-round population of about 
1.3 million people, and the capacity and a significant 
portion of the cost of the State's transportation systems 
are driven by seasonal traffic volumes that swell due 
to our valued visitors from away; and 

Whereas, through years of capital planning, pri-
oritization and efficiency initiatives, the Department of 
Transportation has proven that it uses funding effi-
ciently and effectively and can be trusted to do so with 
additional funding; and 

Whereas, federal transportation funding is un-
predictable, the federal Fixing America's Surface 
Transportation Act will expire in 2020 and there is no 
guarantee, in this federal environment, of a stable 
funding solution in the future; and 

Whereas, other states are finding transportation 
funding solutions, the State has an obligation to all the 
State's citizens to seek funding solutions now; and 

Whereas, a bipartisan blue ribbon commission 
charged with analyzing options and recommending 
legislation is the best way to reform and supplement 
transportation funding in Maine; and  

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, 
these facts create an emergency within the meaning of 
the Constitution of Maine and require the following 
legislation as immediately necessary for the preserva-
tion of the public peace, health and safety; now, there-
fore, be it 

Sec. 1.  Commission  established.  Re-
solved:  That the Blue Ribbon Commission To Study 
and Recommend Funding Solutions for the State's 
Transportation Systems, referred to in this resolve as 
"the commission," is established. 

Sec. 2.  Commission  membership.  Re-
solved:  That, notwithstanding Joint Rule 353, the 
commission consists of 15 members as follows: 

1.  Three members appointed by the President of 
the Senate, at least one of whom is from the minority 
party in the Senate, including at least one member of 
the Joint Standing Committee on Transportation, and 
at least one member of either the Joint Standing 
Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs or 
the Joint Standing Committee on Taxation;  




